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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM Attorney Ryan D. Lister has appealed
certain |egal conclusions and the recommended discipline
contained in the referee's report and reconmendation. Havi ng
concluded that Attorney Lister had commtted professional
m sconduct in 17 of the 18 counts charged in the conplaint filed
by the Ofice of Lawyer Regulation (OLR), the referee
recommended that Attorney Lister's license to practice law in

this state be suspended for a period of 180 days, that he be
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ordered to pay restitution to client J. A in the anount of
$12,189, and that he be assessed the costs of this proceeding.

12 After reviewing the record and considering the
argunments of the parties, we adopt the referee's factua
findings and conclusions of law. W determne that as a result
of his professional msconduct Attorney Lister's license to
practice law in this state should be suspended for a period of
five nonths. W also determ ne, based upon Attorney Lister's
concession at oral argunent, that he should be required to pay
restitution in the amount of $12,209 to client J.A'' Finally, we
conclude that Attorney Lister should be required to pay the full
costs of this disciplinary proceeding, which were $10,132.35 as
of Decenber 14, 2006.

13 On Cctober 21, 2004, the OLR filed a conplaint against
Attorney Lister alleging 18 separate counts of m sconduct
relating to seven separate grievance investigations. Att or ney
Lister's answer admtted many of the factual allegations in the
OLR s conplaint, but, with the exception of one count of having
failed to provide a witten response to a grievance, denied that
he had commtted any acts of professional m sconduct.

14 Although Attorney Lister had admtted nost of the
conplaint's allegations, the OLR served nunerous requests to

admt, which tracked the allegations of the conplaint. Attorney

! The restitution anount set forth in the referee's report,
$12,189, does not correlate to the undisputed anounts of the
default judgnment and the nonies paid by J.A to Attorney Lister,
which fornmed the basis of the restitution recommendati on. e
use the corrected anount.
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Lister's response to these requests I|likewise tracked his
responses to the allegations of the conplaint, although his
di scovery response did admt at |east one paragraph that he had
previously denied, the inpact of which is discussed further
bel ow.

15 The ref eree, Ti not hy L. Vocke, conduct ed a
di sciplinary hearing on Novenber 21 and 22, 2005. The OLR
presented testinony from four of Attorney Lister's forner
clients, from an opposing counsel and from Attorney Lister,
adversel y. Attorney Lister presented only his own testinony.
At the conclusion of the evidence, the referee nmade oral
findings of fact on the record, based on Attorney Lister's
responses to the allegations of the conplaint and to the OLR s
requests to admt, as well as the testinony of the w tnesses at
the evidentiary hearing. The referee also rendered a |egal
conclusion of professional msconduct as to the one count that
Attorney Lister had admtted in his answer. Foll owi ng the
production of the transcript of the hearing, the referee
submtted a witten report and recommendation, which set forth
his conclusions of law as to the remaining counts and his
recommendation as to the appropriate |evel of discipline.
Attorney Lister subsequently filed an appeal, chal | engi ng
certain legal conclusions of msconduct and the recommended
| evel of discipline.

16 Before addressing Attorney Lister's argunents on
appeal , we summarize the referee's factual findings and
concl usi ons of | aw Initially, it should be noted that in 1986

3
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Attorney Lister was publicly reprimnded for neglecting a client
matter, failing to carry out a contract of enploynent with a
client, and msrepresenting to a client that he had taken
certain actions on the client's behal f. That is the only prior
di sciplinary action against Attorney Lister since his adm ssion
to the practice of lawin this state in 1976.

M7 Count 1 of the OLR s conplaint relates to Attorney
Lister's representation of J.P. Attorney Lister represented
J.P. in a crimnal case involving allegations of sexual assault,
as well as in a divorce proceeding.

18 On June 11, 2001, an assistant district attorney sent
Attorney Lister a witness list in the crimnal action. The |ist
named J.P.'s son and daughter as potential w tnesses.

19 On August 7, 2001, the circuit court in the divorce
action held a hearing on a notion filed by Attorney Lister to
review a court conm ssioner's decision against allowing J.P.'s
son and daughter to visit their father while he was in jail.
During the hearing, opposing counsel stated that he did not
think it was appropriate to allow visitation while it was
unclear as to whether the <children would potentially be
wtnesses in the crimnal case. In response, Attorney Lister
said that he had served extensive discovery on the State in the
crimnal case and that "the State of Wsconsin has not |isted as
of this time -- in 01-CF181 they have not listed the two
children S as W tnesses." Att or ney Li ster repeat ed
essentially this sanme statenment tw ce nore. He never indicated
that he was unsure of this fact or that his nenmory mght be

4
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faul ty. The circuit court granted the visitation notion filed
by Attorney Lister, but subsequently reversed its deci sion.

120 The referee concluded that these facts showed that
Attorney Lister had know ngly nmade a false statenment of fact to
a tribunal, contrary to SCR 20:3.3(a)(1).2 The referee rejected
Attorney Lister's claim that he had sinply made a m stake when
faced wwth a question during the heat of the argunent in a court
pr oceedi ng, stating that Attorney Lister's claim |acked
credibility.

11 Count 2 of the conplaint related to Attorney Lister's
representation of MS., a doctor who retained Attorney Lister to
represent her in an enploynent dispute with the Marshfield
cinic. MS. filed a grievance with the OLR alleging that
Attorney Lister had failed to work diligently on her case and
had failed to communicate with her regarding the status of the
matter.

12 The OLR sent letters to Attorney Lister in Septenber
and October 2003, but did not receive any response within the
time specified. Attorney Lister ultimately contacted the OLR
and asked for additional time, promsing to respond on at | east
two occasi ons. Wen Attorney Lister did not respond, the OLR
was forced to file a notion seeking the tenporary suspension of
his license for failure to cooperate with an investigation,

pursuant to SCR 22.03(4). After this court issued an order

2 SCR 20:3.3(a)(1) states that a lawer shall not know ngly
"make a fal se statenent of fact or lawto a tribunal."
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directing Attorney Lister to show cause why his license to
practice |law should not be suspended due to his failure to
cooperate with the OLR s grievance investigation, he finally
submtted a witten response to the grievance. The OLR then
w thdrew its notion.

113 Based on these facts and Attorney Lister's adm ssion
of msconduct, the referee found that Attorney Lister had
viol ated SCR 22.03(2),2% as alleged in Count 2 of the conplaint.?

14 dient J.B. retained Attorney Lister to represent her
in a pending crimnal investigation. During the investigation,
which was directed primarily against J.B.'s boyfriend at the

time, the police searched her hone and seized a nunber of itens.

3 SCR 22.03(2) states: Investigation.

(2) Upon comencing an investigation, t he
director shall notify the respondent of the matter
being investigated wunless in the opinion of the
director the investigation of the matter requires
ot herw se. The respondent shall fully and fairly
di sclose all facts and circunstances pertaining to the
all eged msconduct within 20 days after being served
by ordinary mail a request for a witten response.
The director may allow additional tinme to respond.
Following receipt of the response, the director may
conduct further investigation and may conpel the
respondent to answer questions, furnish docunents, and
present any information deenmed relevant to the
i nvesti gati on.

“ A violation of SCR 22.03(2) also constitutes a violation
of SCR 20:8.4(f), which states that it is professional
m sconduct to "violate a statute, suprene court rule, suprene
court order or suprenme court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers. "
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15 Attorney Lister admtted that he had agreed to assi st
J.B. in retrieving her property and that he had told her that he
woul d begin a lawsuit to obtain the return of the seized itens.
The referee, however, found that J.B.'s testinony was confused,
that the witten representation agreenent was I|imted to
defending her against potential crimnal charges, and that
J.B.'s expectations regarding Attorney Lister's obligation to
assist her in retrieving her property or pursuing a lawsuit were
unrealistic in light of the witten representation agreenent.
The referee specifically found that there was no representation
agreenent as to either seeking the return of the seized itens
that belonged to her or for a potential <claim against a
muni ci pality.

116 Because the referee found that Attorney Lister had
been retained for only a Ilimted purpose, which he had
acconplished, the referee concluded that Attorney Lister had not
failed to keep J.B. reasonably infornmed about the status of the
matter or respond to her requests for information, as required
by SCR 20:1.4(a). The referee also noted that although J.B. had
paid a $500 nonrefundable fee for this representation and
Attorney Lister had earned that fee, he had refunded the entire
$500 to J.B.°

17 In connection with Attorney Lister's representation of

client. WS. in post-divorce matters, her ex-husband filed a

® The OLR has not appeal ed the referee's factual findings or
concl usi on of no m sconduct on Count 3.
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gri evance against him The OLR requested a witten response
from Attorney Lister and initially granted him an extension of
time to respond. Attorney Lister, however, did not respond by
t he extended deadline. | ndeed, he did not respond even after
the OLR sent and personally served additional letters requiring
a witten response to the grievance.

118 Attorney Lister subsequently clainmed that he had sent
a response, but it had been m saddressed and returned to him
During a voice mail nessage left by Attorney Lister for the OLR
staff on March 8, 2002, he prom sed to send the response again
with proof of the incorrect address, but did not do so. When
the OLR staff called Attorney Lister prior to filing a notion
for the tenporary suspension of his |license, he clainmed that he
could not have left a voice mail nmessage on March 8, 2002,
because he was in the hospital, and he denied that the first
envel ope had been returned. Utimately, however, Attorney
Lister sent the OLR a letter indicating that he had been
hospitalized only on March 6 and 7, 2002.

119 The referee concluded that these facts supported a
finding that Attorney Lister had failed to fully and fairly
disclose all facts and circunstances pertaining to alleged
m sconduct wthin 20 days after service of a request for a
witten response to a grievance as alleged in Count 4, in
violation of SCR 22.03(2).

120 Counts 5—7 relate to Attorney Lister's representation
of an auto body business owned by K F. and L.F. concerning the
business's purchase of a paint spray booth from Norad

8
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Environnmental (Norad). The dispute was focused initially on the
fact that Norad refused to deliver the booth because it clained
that the body shop was required to pay an additional $3000 due
to requested upgrades.

21 Attorney Lister did file an action against Norad in
Marat hon County Circuit Court on Decenber 15, 2000. Al t hough
Attorney Lister clains he sent the sumons and conplaint to a
process server, ESI Associates, for service on Norad, he never
obt ai ned servi ce.

22 On February 19, 2001, Attorney Lister left a nessage
for KF. and L.F. stating that he would call them after a
tel econference with a judicial assistant the follow ng norning.
Attorney Lister did not call about this tel econference, despite
multiple inquiries by K F. and L.F.

23 After a scheduling conference on February 27, 2001,
Attorney Lister told K F. and L.F. that Norad was sw tching
counsel and that he had to file another suit. On March 7, 2001,
Attorney Lister informed K F. and L.F. that he would prepare the
papers to seek a prejudgnent replevin. On March 8, 2001, he
said that he would file the paperwdrk and expected to have a
replevin order the next day. On March 14, 2001, Attorney Lister
stated that the Marathon County judge had signed the order and
that he had called the Kenosha County sheriff about executing
the wit. Attorney Lister, however, never obtained service on
Norad and did not file any notion for replevin in the first

action.
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124 On March 26, 2001, wthout dismssing the first
| awsuit, Attorney Lister filed a second action against Norad.
He again sent the sunmmons and conplaint to ESI Associates for
service on Norad. He also filed a notion for a prejudgnment
replevin order in the second |lawsuit, which was scheduled to be
heard on April 9, 2001. On that date, however, Attorney Lister
told KF. and L.F. that he would ask for a court order requiring
the sheriff to acconpany them to execute the replevin order
all egedly issued in the first action.

125 During the April 9, 2001 hearing on the replevin
nmotion in the second action, Attorney Lister infornmed the court
that he had orally confirnmed service on Norad, but in fact he
had no docunentation of service and Norad had not been served by
t hat date. Norad did not appear for the April 9, 2006 hearing.
Subsequently, the circuit court granted the notion for an order
of replevin, with a requirenent that KF. and L.F. post a
$30, 000 surety bond. The Kenosha County Sheriff's Departnent
executed the replevin order, but seized the wong property from
Nor ad.

126 On June 5, 2001, the circuit court dismssed the first
action with prejudice due to failure to effect service on Norad
within the required statutory tine period.

27 On June 28, 2001, a representative of ESI Associates
executed an affidavit stating that on June 25, 2001, ESI had
personally served Norad's counsel with the summons and conpl ai nt
in the second |awsuit. ESI had not acconplished proper service
within the statutory tine period.

10
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128 On July 27, 2001, Norad filed a notion to dismss the
second lawsuit on the ground that the circuit court |acked
jurisdiction due to inadequate service of process. Norad al so
sought an order requiring the return of the seized property or
the forfeiture of the surety bond. Attorney Lister failed to
file a brief in opposition to Norad's notion to dismss.
According to the referee's findings, there was a factual defense
to the notion to dismss, but Attorney Lister sinply mssed it.
Attorney Lister also failed to disclose to K F. and L.F. that
there was a notion to dismss pending in the second action.

129 Having concluded that Norad had not been properly
served in the second action, the circuit court dismssed that
action on Cctober 30, 2001. The court ordered KF. and L.F. to
return the seized spray booth imediately to Norad and to pay
Norad's statutory costs. Attorney Lister did not inform K F.
and L.F. of the court's deci sion.

130 On Decenber 18, 2001, Norad's counsel sent a letter to
Attorney Lister asking about arrangenents for the return of the
spray booth and the paynent of costs. Attorney Lister did not
contact K.F. and L.F. about these matters. In January 2002 K F.
and L.F. discovered via a court website that the second action
had been dism ssed. Until that tinme, they had continued to
believe that they would have a jury trial on their clains
agai nst Nor ad. Upon review ng the case file at the courthouse
K.F. and L.F. also |learned about the order to return the spray

boot h.

11
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131 KF. and L.F. then nade nultiple requests to Attorney
Lister for their file, but did not receive the file. On March
13, 2002, they went to Attorney Lister's office to request the
file in person. After additional delay, Attorney Lister did
deliver their file on March 19, 2002. Utimtely, K F. and L.F.
retai ned another attorney, who was able to reopen the case and
proceed with their clains.

132 The referee concluded that Attorney Lister's failure
to obtain tinely service on Norad, his failure to file a brief
in response to Norad's notion to dismss, and his failure to
keep his clients informed of the status of the matter, all of
which led to the dismssal of the lawsuits, an order requiring
K.F. and L.F. to return the spray booth to Norad and an adverse
cost judgnent, constituted a failure to provide conpetent
representation, in violation of SCR 20:1.1.° The referee noted
that Attorney Lister's clains that he has subsequently changed
office policies concerning scheduling and the routing of copies
to clients do not constitute a defense against this past
m sconduct . The referee also concluded that Attorney Lister's
actions with respect to this matter showed violations of SCR
20:1.3 (failure to "act with reasonable diligence and
pronmptness”) and SCR 20:1.4(a) (failure to "keep a client

reasonably i nforned").

® SCR 20:1.1 states that "[a] |awer shall provide conpetent
representation to a client. Conpetent representation requires
the |egal know edge, skill, t horoughness and preparation
reasonably necessary for the representation.™

12
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133 J.A was a landlord who retained Attorney Lister to
represent her in connection with a lawsuit filed against her by
a former tenant concerning J.A's failure to return or account
for the tenant's security deposit, failure to safeguard or
return the tenant's personal bel ongi ngs, and constructive
evi ction. The tenant's conplaint sought double damages under
Wsconsin's |andlord/tenant | aws. Al t hough Attorney Lister
recogni zed that the tenant had viable clainms against J.A, he
told her that the tenant "didn't have a leg to stand on" wth
the conpl ai nt.

134 J.A also had affirmative clains against the tenant
because the tenant was approximately $1500 behind in rent
paynments, and had left the apartnent in a nmessy condition,
requiring J. A to incur extraordinary cl eaning expenses.

135 Attorney Lister failed to file any response to the
conplaint within the required 45-day period. The tenant
subsequently noved for a default judgnent against J. A At that
poi nt, Att or ney Li ster filed an untimely answer and
counterclaim paid a $72 jury fee, and served interrogatories
and requests for adm ssion on the tenant's counsel.

36 Attorney Lister told J.A that he required a $500
retai ner. J.A. paid $200 of that amount initially. After
filing the untinmely answer, Attorney Lister sent J.A a bill for
t he bal ance of his fees.

137 A few days later the circuit court issued a default
judgnment in the anopunt of $11,637 against J.A The tenant's
counsel docketed the judgnent on July 20, 2001. The tenant

13
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began calling J.A about collecting on the judgnent. J.A, In
turn, called Attorney Lister on multiple occasions to inquire
about the judgnent. Attorney Lister told J.A that there was no
such judgnment and that the tenant was lying to her.

138 In Septenber 2001 J.A sent a check for $372 to
Attorney Lister for the balance on her account. Thi s
represented the remaining $300 in fees and the $72 jury fee that
Attorney Lister had paid to the court when filing the untinely
answer and counterclaim

139 Because she remained concerned about the forner
tenant's clains of a judgnent against her, J.A had her daughter
check the court's records. The daughter discovered the judgnent
in favor of the tenant.

40 Following the entry of the judgnent, the tenant's
counsel asked Attorney Lister to have his client provide a
financial disclosure statenent. Attorney Lister did not pass
this information to his client. On October 30, 2001, the tenant
filed a notion for remedial contenpt due to J.A's failure to
conplete the necessary financial disclosure statenent. The
circuit court did not find J.A in contenpt, but did issue an
order requiring her to appear for a supplenental exam nation.
Attorney Lister then sent a letter to J. A asking her to contact
hi m about her case, but she did not receive the letter.

41 Attorney Lister wultimately signed an adm ssion of
service acknow edging that J. A would appear for a suppl enental
exam nati on. Attorney Lister did not inform J.A of this fact.
On the norning of the supplenental exam nation, Attorney Lister

14
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called J.A. and told her that she had to appear at the
suppl enental exam nation at 10 a.m and had to bring a copy of
her income tax return. Despite the lack of notice, J.A did
appear for the supplenental exam nation, which showed that she
had no assets with which to satisfy the judgnent.

142 After the supplenental exam nation, Attorney Lister
told J.A that he would imediately file a new action raising
her clains against the tenant. Attorney Lister, however, took
no action on J.A's behalf after the supplenental exam nation
and did not file a new action. He did not even contact J.A. ,
except to return her file to her.

143 When the COLR sent a copy of J.A's grievance to
Attorney Lister, he did not respond within the required 20-day
time period. H s secretary called the OLR after the expiration
of that period to request an extension, but Attorney Lister did
not respond wthin the extended period. After additional
extension requests and still no response by Attorney Lister, the
OLR filed a motion for a tenporary suspension of Attorney
Lister's license to practice |aw Only after this court issued
an order to show cause why his license should not be suspended
did Attorney Lister submt an initial response to the grievance.

44 The OLR determ ned that Attorney Lister's response was
not sufficient and asked for a supplenental response on certain
poi nt s. Attorney Lister again asked for nultiple extensions,
but did not file the supplenmental response. The OLR then had a
process server personally serve a letter on Attorney Lister
informng himthat if he did not submt a supplenental response

15
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within five days, the OLR would again nove for a tenporary
| icense suspension. At that point Attorney Lister finally filed
t he suppl enental response.

145 Counts 8-33 in the conplaint relate to this
representation. The referee concluded that Attorney Lister had
failed to provide conpetent representation, in violation of SCR
20:1.1, and had failed to act wth reasonable diligence and
pronptness, in violation of SCR 20:1.3. The referee also
determned that Attorney Lister had failed to keep his client
reasonably informed about the status of the matter, contrary to
SCR 20:1.4(a). Further, the referee found that Attorney
Lister's failure to refund the nore than $500 that had been
received from J.A but had not been earned constituted a
violation of SCR 20:1.16(d).” Finally, the referee concluded

that Attorney Lister's failure to respond to the OLR s initial

" SCR 20:1.16(d) st at es: Declining or term nating
representati on.

(d) Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee that has not been earned.
The lawyer nmay retain papers relating to the client to
the extent permtted by other |aw

16
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and subsequent requests for a response to the grievance and for
addi tional information had violated SCR 22.03(2) and 22.03(6).8

146 Counts 14318 of the conplaint relate to Attorney
Lister's representation of R B., who had been involved in a
boundary dispute and a dispute concerning a survey of his
property for a nunber of years and had filed several lawsuits in
the matter. In 1998, R B. hired another attorney to file a
| awsuit against a surveyor alleging that the surveyor had been
negligent in conducting a 1993 survey and had inproperly noved
R B.'s boundary lines. R B.'s conplaint sought damages, but not
the return of any real property.

147 R B. retained Attorney Lister in Qctober 1999 to take
over the case and paid an initial $2500 retainer. When the
surveyor did not appear for trial, a default judgnment for over
$47,000 was entered in favor of R B. The surveyor subsequently
filed a notion to set aside the default judgnent, arguing that
an earlier action on this sanme subject matter had been di sm ssed
wi th prejudice. The circuit court vacated the default judgnent
and granted judgnent in favor of the surveyor. The court of

appeal s affirned.

8 SCR 22.03(6) states that "[i]n the course of the
investigation, the respondent's wlful failure to provide
relevant information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a disclosure
are msconduct, regardless of the nerits of the nmatters asserted
in the grievance." A violation of SCR 22.03(6), like a
violation of SCR 22.03(2), constitutes a violation of SCR
20:8.4(f).

17
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148 Attorney Lister concluded that the only claim that
R B. could still mke on the mtter was for renoval or
destruction of nonunents under Ws. Stat. § 49.74 (2001-02).° n
January 21, 2003, Attorney Lister wote to R B., enclosing a
draft conplaint and requesting a check in the amount of $464 to
cover filing fees and service costs. R B. sent the check to
Attorney Lister. Attorney Lister did not file the action.
Instead, he later applied the $464 check to R B.'s past due
account, without informng R B. of that fact.

149 R B. attenpted to contact Attorney Lister on nmultiple
occasi ons about his matter, but Attorney Lister did not respond.
Finally, in May 2003 Attorney Lister called R B., stated that he
had forgotten about him and said that he had gotten everything
to the courthouse and would send copies of the filings to RB.
Attorney Lister never filed a new action and did not send copies
of anything to R B

150 Although the referee found that Attorney Lister had
not filed the lawsuit despite receiving the check for filing
fees, the referee also found that R B. knew that he had to pay

another retainer and enter into a new witten representation

® All subsequent references to the Wsconsin Statutes are to
t he 2001-02 version unless otherw se indicat ed.

0 Attorney Lister initially denied this My 2003
conversation in his answer. When he responded to the OLR s
requests to admt, however, he admtted this allegation. He
continued to deny other allegations concerning purported
statenents to R B. about having filed a new action on his
behal f.

18
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agreenent with Attorney Lister before he would file the new
| awsui t . The referee found that, despite RB.'s clains of
having paid an additional $1000 cash retainer to Attorney
Lister, RB. paid no such additional retainer and did not
authorize Attorney Lister to file another |awsuit.

51 In addition, although the OLR s conplaint alleged that
Attorney Lister told RB. in October 2003 that everything had
been filed and they were sinply waiting for a court date, the
referee found that this conversation did not occur.

52 The referee also found, pursuant to an adm ssion by
Attorney Lister, that after R B. finally checked the court
records and determned that no new lawsuit had been filed, he
filed a grievance with the OLR in Decenber 2003 alleging that
Attorney Lister would not return his tel ephone calls.

153 As was the case with other grievances, Attorney Lister
did not respond to the OLR s requests for information. Finally,
the OLR filed a notion for tenporary suspension and this court
issued an order requiring Attorney Lister to show cause why his
license to practice law in this state should not be suspended
for failing to cooperate with the OLR s investigation.

154 Attorney Lister filed a response with the OLR only
after receiving the order to show cause. The OLR then w thdrew
its request for a tenporary suspension, but requested additional
information from Attorney Lister. Attorney Lister did not
respond to the OLR s repeated requests for addi ti ona

information over the next six weeks, including a letter

19
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personally served on Attorney Lister. Attorney Lister finally
provi ded the requested information on May 14, 2004.

155 Although the referee found that R B. was a poor
w tness, that a new |awsuit had not been filed because R B. had
not authorized it and had not paid a required additional
retainer, and that Attorney Lister had not falsely told RB. in
Cctober 2003 that everything had been filed, he nonetheless
concluded that the OLR had proven all of their <clainms of
m sconduct concerning the R B. representation. Specifically, he
found that Attorney Lister had not acted wth reasonable
diligence and pronptness, in violation of SCR 20:1.3, and had
failed to keep the client reasonably infornmed about the status
of the matter, in violation of SCR 20:1.4(a). The referee
further found that Attorney Lister had falsely told RB. that he
had filed the paperwdrk to begin a new lawsuit and was waiting
for a court date, thereby -engaging in conduct involving
di shonesty, fraud, deceit or msrepresentation, in violation of
SCR 20:8.4(c).* Finally, the referee concluded that Attorney
Lister's repeated failures to provide information to the OLR
about the subject of the grievance had violated SCR 22.03(2) and
SCR 22.03(6) .

156 Wth respect to the recommended |evel of discipline
the referee considered a nunber of mtigating and aggravating

factors. On the mtigating side, he stated that Attorney Lister

1 SCR 20:8.4(c) states it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit
or msrepresentation.”
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now limts his practice to areas where he feels nore conpetent,
has changed office procedures to ensure clients receive copies
of pl eadings and correspondence, has cooperated in the
disciplinary proceeding by admtting nost of the factual
all egations, was found not to have engaged in m sconduct on one
of the counts alleged in the OLR s conplaint, and refunded $500
to J.B. even though he had in fact earned the fee.

157 The referee, however, found nore significant and
numerous factors on the aggravating side of the | edger. First,
t he proceeding involves seven different grievances and 17 proven
counts of m sconduct. Second, there are patterns of m sconduct
t hat appear throughout the seven representations under review
Attorney Lister often provided inconpetent representation,
failed to communicate adequately with his clients, neglected
client matters, and failed to cooperate wth the OLR s
investigations. Third, these patterns of m sconduct are simlar
to the m sconduct that required a previous public reprimnd of
Attorney Lister. In addition, the referee stated that Attorney
Lister should have known better because he has substanti al
experience as a practicing |awer. The referee also noted that
at least one of the clients had suffered a financial |oss
because of Attorney Lister.

158 In addition, the referee noted that Attorney Lister's
defense during the disciplinary process indicated a |ack of
renorse and a failure to acknow edge the harm caused by his
violations of the Suprenme Court Rules. The referee first
pointed to Attorney Lister's claim that he had failed to
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cooperate with the OLR sinply because he was too enbarrassed and
too proud to do so. The referee also based this conclusion,
however, on the fact that during the proceedings before the
referee, Attorney Lister's counsel had noved (unsuccessfully) to
disqualify Attorney Julie Falk of the OLR because she had
previously worked for a firm that had been adverse to Attorney
Lister in a contentious piece of litigation. The referee also
found a lack of renorse from coments mnade during the
di sciplinary hearing, where Attorney Lister and his counsel
asserted that Attorney Falk had nade an incorrect factual
statenent during the heat of a hearing, just as Attorney Lister
clainmed to have done in the J.P. matter

159 In the end, the referee recomended that this court
suspend Attorney Lister's license to practice law in this state
for 180 days. The referee concluded that a suspension was
warrant ed, but not a suspension of six nonths or nore that would
require a formal petition for reinstatement. See SCR 22.28(3).1'2

60 Attorney Lister's appeal challenges only the referee's
conclusions of law with respect to Count 1 (knowingly false
statenment to tribunal), Count 16 (m srepresentation to client
R B.) and Count 18 (wllful failure to provide information to
OLR during grievance investigation), and the referee's

recommended | evel of discipline. Thus, we accept the referee's

12 SCR 22.28(3) states the "[t]he license of an attorney
that is revoked or suspended for msconduct for six nonths or
nore shall be reinstated pursuant to the procedure set forth in
SCR 22.29 to 22.33 and only by order of the suprene court.”
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findings of fact and his conclusions of law with respect to all
of the other counts of m sconduct.

61 Attorney Lister's first argunent is that the referee
erred in finding a violation of SCR 20:3.3(a)(1) in the J.P.
matter. As noted above, SCR 20:3.3(a)(1l) provides that "[a]
| awer shall not know ngly nmake a false statenent of fact or |aw
to a tribunal.” Attorney Lister clainms that the OLR failed to
prove by clear, satisfactory and convincing evidence that
Attorney Lister knew his client's children had been listed as
potential witnesses in the crimnal action when he stated that
they had not been so listed during a hearing on visitation in
the divorce action. Attorney Lister clainms that he was sinply
under a mstaken inpression at that tinme, which does not
constitute a knowing violation of the rule. He clainms that he
had not planned to argue at the visitation hearing concerning
the "extensive" discovery in the crimnal matter and was caught
off guard by the statenents of opposing counsel. Wil e he
admts that his statenent was false, he argues that the
referee's findings of fact do not support the |egal conclusion
of a false statenent know ngly nade to a tribunal.

162 In support of the referee's conclusion, the OLR points
to the fact that the hearing was concerning whether J.P.'s
children should be allowed to visit him while he was in jail
awaiting trial and Attorney Lister was aware of statenents
allegedly made by J.P. to his son about the crimnal charges,
making the children's status in the crimnal matter a likely
topi c of discussion. Moreover, the State's witness list in the
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crimnal case sent to Attorney Lister a couple of nonths earlier
had clearly named the children as potential w tnesses. Further,
the OLR enphasizes that Attorney Lister mnade an enphatic
stat enment about having served "extensive discovery" on the State
and the State not having listed the children as w tnesses as of
the date of the visitation hearing. The OLR points out that
Attorney Lister repeated this contention nmultiple tinmes and
never indicated that he m ght be unsure of the fact because of
the volunme of paper in the crimnal proceeding. Finally, the
OLR notes that Attorney Lister's claim of a m staken inpression
was deenmed not credible by the referee.

163 Al though we recognize that attorneys are human bei ngs
and sonetinmes nmake m stakes while nmeking argunents in court, we
agree with the referee's conclusion that there is sufficient
evi dence here to conclude that Attorney Lister know ngly nade a
false statenment of fact to the court in violation of SCR
20:3.3(a)(1). The comment to that rule states in part that "an
assertion purporting to be on the |lawer's own know edge,
may properly be made only when the | awer knows the assertion is
true or believes it to be true on the basis of a reasonably
diligent inquiry." This explains the rule's concept of

"knowi ngly" with respect to statenents made to a tribunal.

164 Here, Attorney Lister made his statenents not in
response to a question by the court that caught him off guard,
but as an affirmative, wunsolicited argunent in response to
opposi ng counsel's suggestion that it mght be better to del ay
allowing wvisitation wuntil the <children's relation to the
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crimnal case was clarified. Attorney Lister enphasized that he
had served "extensive discovery" on the State to bolster his
subsequent assertion that the children had not in fact been
listed as w tnesses. He repeated his assertion multiple tines.
Al though he now clainms that there was a considerable anount of
docunent production in the crimnal matter, he never indicated
to the court that he was unsure of his answer because of that
fact. There is no indication that he ever checked the crim nal
file after the hearing to see if he had spoken in error.
Instead he nmade a flat assertion purportedly based on his own
know edge that he did not condition in any respect. Mor eover,
the referee specifically stated that he found Attorney Lister's
claim of a mstake made in the heat of battle to be not
credi bl e. Under these particular facts, we conclude that the
record supports the referee's conclusion that Attorney Lister
violated SCR 20:3.3(a)(1).

165 Next, Attorney Lister argues that the referee erred in
concluding that Attorney Lister had violated SCR 20:8.4(c) by
falsely telling R B. that the new summons and conpl aint had been
filed, as alleged in Count 16 of the OLR s conplaint. Attorney
Lister relies primarily on the referee's factual findings during
the disciplinary hearing that R B. was not a reasonable client
or credible witness and that a new lawsuit had not been filed
because R B. knew he had to sign a new witten retainer
agreenent and pay a new retainer, but never did so. Thus,
Attorney Lister argues that since the referee found that
Attorney Lister was correct in asserting that there was never
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any agreenent to file a new |lawsuit, the referee should not have
found that Attorney Lister lied about having filed the |awsuit.

166 Al though we recognize that the referee stated that
R B. was "not a reasonable client, in general” and was "not a
good witness," Attorney Lister's argunment on this point ignores
the fact that in response to a request to admt he conceded that
in May 2003 he had "called [RB.], infornmed him that he had
forgotten about him that Lister had gotten everything down to
the courthouse, and would copy [RB.] wth the docunents.”
Attorney Lister also admtted that he had not sent R B. any
copi es of the docunents allegedly filed at the courthouse.

67 This admssion was the basis for the referee's
conclusion of a violation of SCR 20:8.4(c). Al t hough Attorney
Lister had denied this sanme allegation in his answer to the
OLR s conplaint, for whatever reason he admtted it in his
subsequent responses to the OLR s requests for admssion. Wile
we do not think repetitious requests to admt should be used in
order to catch an adverse party in a mstaken adm ssion,
Attorney Lister never clainmed that his adm ssion had been a
m stake and never noved to withdraw the adm ssion before the
referee. He did not do so even after the referee nade a finding
of fact based on his admssion at the conclusion of the
evidentiary hearing and nmade the other findings of fact about
R B.'s unreasonabl e expectations on which Attorney Lister now
relies. Attorney Lister did not even seek to have the adm ssion
wi t hdrawn when the referee concluded in his witten report that
Attorney Lister had violated SCR 20:8.4(c). At that point,
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given the referee's explicit finding that Attorney Lister had
not had the Cctober 2003 conversation with R B., Attorney Lister
should have recognized that the basis for the referee's
conclusion that he had m srepresented having filed a new | awsuit
to R B was his adm ssion concerning the My 2003 statenents.
Nonet hel ess, Attorney Lister filed nothing to indicate to the
referee that the factual basis for the SCR 20:8.4(c) violation
was a m stake on his part.

168 I1ndeed, although Attorney Lister's briefs in this
court attenpted to undermne the referee's |egal conclusion of a
violation due to the referee's coments about R B. not being a
good witness, Attorney Lister never stated that his adm ssion to
the May 2003 conversation was a m stake. It was not until the
court at oral argunment asked Attorney Lister's counsel about the
initial denial and subsequent adm ssion of the My 2003
statenents that counsel clainmed that the adm ssion had been a
m st ake. Counsel did not raise this issue on his own.

169 Attorney di sciplinary pr oceedi ngs are general ly
governed by the rules of civil procedure. See SCR 22.16(1).%

The referee acts as the trial court and we perform our usua

13 SCR 22.16(1) states: Proceedings before a referee.

(1) The referee has the powers of a judge trying
a civil action and shall conduct the hearing as the
trial of a civil action to the court. The rules of
civil procedure and evidence shall be followed. The
referee shall obtain the services of a court reporter
to nake a verbatim record of the proceedings, as
provided in SCR 71.01 to 71.03.
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role as a reviewing court, wth the exception that we determ ne
the proper level of discipline independently of the referee.

170 Even if his adm ssion of the May 2003 conversation was
a mstake, Attorney Lister has foregone any opportunity to avoid
the effect of that admssion in this proceeding. Under Ws.
Stat. 8 (Rule) 804.11, any matter that is admtted in response
to a request to admt is conclusively established in the
proceeding unless the trial court (here the referee) on notion
permts wthdrawal or anendnent of the adm ssion. The trial
court may permt wthdrawal "when the presentation of the nerits
of the action wll be subserved thereby and the party who

obtained the admssion fails to satisfy +the court that

w t hdrawal or amendnent will prejudice the party in maintaining
the action or defense on the nerits." Ws. Stat. 8 (Rule)
804.11(2). This determnation is commtted to the sound

discretion of the trial court and this court's role (or that of
the court of appeals in a civil action) is to review the |ower
court's ruling to determine if it properly exercised its

di scretion. See Schmid v. dson, 111 Ws. 2d 228, 237, 330

N. W2d 547 (1983).

71 Here, Attorney Lister never asked the referee to
exercise his discretion and allow the wthdrawal of the
adm ssion. Thus, we have no determi nation to review.

172 Moreover, Attorney Lister's argunment on this point is
that the conclusion of a violation of SCR 20:8.4(c) on the basis
of the finding of the May 2003 statenents is in conflict with
the referee's statenents that R B. was "not a good w tness" and
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that the October 2003 conversation did not occur. Even if the
Cct ober 2003 conversation did not occur and Attorney Lister
ultimately demanded the paynment of an additional retainer before
filing the new action on RB.'s behalf, that does not nean that
Attorney Lister could not have falsely told RB. in My 2003
that he had taken care of filing the new action in order to
appease R B.'s calls for progress on his matter.

173 Under these facts, we conclude that Attorney Lister's
chal l enge to the conclusion of m sconduct on Count 16 nust fail.
Attorney Lister's admssion to the My 2003 conversation
conclusively establishes in this disciplinary proceeding the
factual predicate for the referee's legal <conclusion of a
vi ol ation of SCR 20:8.4(c).

174 Attorney Lister next argues that the referee erred in
concluding that he had violated SCR 22.03(6) by wllfully
failing to provide relevant information and docunents to the OLR
during the investigation of the RB. grievance. He asserts that
although he did not provide the requested information in a
tinmely manner, he ultimately did provide all of the requested
i nformation.

175 Attorney Lister's argunment is wthout nerit. SCR
22.03(6) states that an attorney's wllful failure to provide
relevant information to the OLR, to answer the COLR s questions
fully, or to furnish docunents to the OLR <constitutes
m sconduct . Attorney Lister's argunent is that an attorney can
willfully choose not to provide the requested information for as
long as the attorney wants, just as long as the attorney
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ultimately decides to provide the information. That undercuts
the plain language of the rule and the need for the OLR to
proceed with its investigations in an efficient manner. In the
present case, Attorney Lister routinely delayed for nonths
providing the information requested by the COLR Wen the OLR
requested additional information in the R B. gri evance
investigation, after Attorney Lister had already received an
order to show cause why his license should not be tenporarily
suspended for failure to cooperate with the OLR he continued
his pattern of delay. He asked for extensions of tinme to
respond, but never responded by the extended dates he had
request ed. Only when faced with the possibility of another
nmotion for a tenmporary suspension of his license did he provide
the requested information. The referee was correct in
concluding that this conduct constituted a wllful failure to
provide information, in violation of SCR 22.03(6).

176 Attorney Lister also argues that he should not receive
a suspension for the violations of SCR 22.03(2) because the OLR
sought the tenporary suspension of his license and subsequently
wthdrew its notion because of Attorney Lister's belated
response to the OLR s grievance investigation. This argunent is
al so without nerit. The fact that the OLR concluded that it did
not require a tenporary suspension to induce Attorney Lister's
cooperation does not nean that he should be absolved of his
violations of SCR 22.03(2). As with his previous argunent, this
interpretation of the rules would encourage attorneys to delay
responding to the OLR because they could avoid any penalties for
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their delay so long as the attorney responded before a tenporary
suspensi on was i nposed. This is contrary to the rule's
requi renent that attorneys nust respond to the OLR s initial
request for information within 20 days.

177 Turning to the level of discipline, we determ ne that
a five-month suspension of Attorney Lister's license is
appropriate discipline. In this regard, we note that we
generally have not issued 180-day |icense suspensions. The next
nore serious sanction after a five-nonth suspension is a six-
month  suspensi on, which requires the formal rei nst at enent
petition and procedure set forth in SCR 22.29—33. When the
facts have warranted a six-nonth suspension, we have i nposed
that discipline, regardless of the acconpanying need for a

formal reinstatenent proceeding. See, e.g., In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Scanlan, 2006 W 38, ¢9Y72-74, 290 Ws. 2d

30, 712 N.W2d 877.

178 Here, it cannot be denied that Attorney Lister's
m sconduct, as proven during this proceeding, is serious. The
evi dence shows a disturbing pattern of failing to act diligently
on his clients' behalf and of failing to communicate with them
about the status of their natters. It also shows a failure by
Attorney Lister to recognize that an attorney is obligated to
cooperate with an OLR investigation in a tinmely fashion.
Utimtely, however, the OLR has not disputed Attorney Lister's
claimthat he did provide, albeit in a tardy manner, all of the
information the OLR requested. Mor eover, al though Attorney
Lister has a prior reprimand for simlar conduct, that reprimnd
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occurred over 20 years ago and is the only discipline inposed on
Attorney Lister during 30 years of practice.

179 Having considered all of the facts, we conclude that a
five-nmonth suspension is an appropriate level of discipline to
inpress upon Attorney Lister the serious nature of his
m sconduct and his need to conform his conduct to his
obligations under the Rules of Professional Conduct.

180 Wth respect to restitution, the referee recomended
that Attorney Lister be ordered to pay restitution to client
J.A equal to the default judgnment entered against her plus the
anount of noney J.A paid to Attorney Lister. At oral argunent,
Attorney Lister conceded that he should pay restitution to J. A
for those anobunts. Thus, we determ ne the anount of restitution
to J.A should be $12,209, which is the sum of the $11,637
default judgment and the $572 in paynents that J.A nmade to
Attorney Lister.

181 We also determne that Attorney Lister should bear the
full costs of this disciplinary proceeding. In this regard,
Attorney Lister acknow edged at oral argunment that his delay in
responding to the OR s requests for information, whi ch
necessitated the OLR s notions for the tenporary suspension of
his license, had increased the total costs of this proceeding.

182 IT IS ORDERED that the license of Ryan D. Lister to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of five

mont hs, effective June 15, 2007.
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183 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Attorney Lister conply with
the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of a person
whose |license to practice law in Wsconsin has been suspended.

184 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Attorney Lister shall pay restitution to J.A in
the amount of $12,209. If restitution to J.A is not paid
within the time specified and absent a showing to this court of
his inability to pay the restitution amount within that tine,
the license of Attorney Lister to practice law in Wsconsin
shall remain suspended until further order of this court.

185 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Attorney Lister shall pay to the Ofice of Lawyer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs are not
paid within the tinme specified and absent a showing to this
court of his inability to pay those costs within that tine, the
license of Attorney Lister to practice law in Wsconsin shall
remai n suspended until further order of this court.

186 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that restitution to client J.A
is to be conpleted prior to paying costs to the Ofice of Lawer

Regul at i on.
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